

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DALE R. DEROLPH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE EX REL.
STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS ANDREW PITTNER
Counsel of Record
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 SOUTH THIRD STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43215-4291
(614) 227-2300
(614) 227-2390 (FAX)

Counsel for Petitioners

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

I. THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO HAS CONCLUSIVELY DETERMINED THAT PETITIONERS HAVE ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS TO EDUCATION UNDER THE OHIO CONSTITUTION, THAT THOSE RIGHTS ARE BEING VIOLATED, AND THAT PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF . 9

II. <i>LEWIS</i> ' EXTRAORDINARY PROHIBITION OF JUDICIAL INVOLVEMENT IN THE ENFORCEMENT OF <i>DEROLPH</i> 'S REMEDIAL DECREES DEPRIVES OHIO'S 1.8 MILLION SCHOOL CHILDREN OF PARAMOUNT INTERESTS, IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	12
A. <i>Lewis</i> Deprives Petitioners Of Their Right To Access Ohio's Courts.	12
B. The Right To A Previously Ordered Remedy Has Historically Been Protected By The Federal Courts And Is Implicit In The Concept Of Ordered Liberty.	16
C. <i>Lewis</i> ' Unprecedented Deprivation Of The Right To Enforce Remedial Decrees Is A Violation Of Equal Protection.	23
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BY THE IMPORTANT INTERESTS AT STAKE. . .	25
CONCLUSION	29

APPENDIX

Appendix A

State ex rel. State of Ohio v. Lewis, 99 Ohio
St.3d 97, 789 N.E.2d 195 (2003) (“*Lewis*”) . . . 1a

Appendix B

State ex rel. State v. Lewis, The Supreme
Court of Ohio, Motion and Procedural
Rulings, April 2, 2003 16a

Appendix C

DeRolph v. State, 97 Ohio St.3d 434, 780
N.E.2d 529 (2002) (“*DeRolph IV*”) 17a

Appendix D

DeRolph v. State (“*DeRolph IV*”), The
Supreme Court of Ohio, Judgment Entry,
December 11, 2002 47a

Appendix E

DeRolph v. State (“*DeRolph IV*”), The
Supreme Court of Ohio, Mandate, December
11, 2002 49a

Appendix F

Section 1 of the Fourteenth Amendment to the
United States Constitution 51a

Appendix G

Section 2 of Article VI of the Ohio
Constitution 52a

Appendix H

State ex rel. State of Ohio v. Lewis, Answer of Respondents-Intervenors, The *DeRolph* Plaintiffs and the Ohio Coalition for Equity & Adequacy of School Funding, March 10, 2003 53a

Appendix I

DeRolph v. State, Perry County Common Pleas Court, Plaintiffs’ Motion for Compliance Conference, March 4, 2003 61a

Appendix J

DeRolph v. State, Perry County Common Pleas Court, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order and Memorandum, July 1, 1994 . . . 80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	16
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	16
<i>Board of Ed. of Okla. City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	21
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	24
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	24
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	15, 26, 27
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1994 (2003)	17, 23
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	14
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	23
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 193, 677 N.E.2d 733 (1997)	passim
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 419, 678 N.E.2d 886 (1997)	1

<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 1, 728 N.E.2d 993 (2000)	passim
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 309, 754 N.E.2d 1184 (2001) . .	passim
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 628, 758 N.E.2d 1113 (2001)	5
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 434, 780 N.E.2d 529 (2002) . .	passim
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 98 Ohio Misc.2d 1, 712 N.E.2d 125 (1999)	4
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	21
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	15
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	23
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2325 (2003) . . .	15, 25, 26
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	21
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	23
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	14, 19
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	14, 23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18

<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco,</i> 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	19
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft,</i> 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	21
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Hernandez Colon,</i> 771 F.Supp. 11 (P.R. 1991)	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	15
<i>Primes v. Tyler,</i> 43 Ohio St.2d 195, 331 N.E.2d 723 (1975)	24
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	20
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.,</i> 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	19
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	24
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	9, 26
<i>State ex rel. State of Ohio v. Lewis,</i> 99 Ohio St.3d 97, 789 N.E.2d 195 (2003) . . .	passim
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Educ.,</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	21

<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 218 F. Supp. 290 (N.D. Ala. 1963)	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	26, 27

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1221-1	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2721.09	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. Chapter 2721	13

Constitutional Provisions:

Ohio Const., art. IV, § 4	13
Ohio Const., art. VI, § 2	1, 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	2, 24

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 70	13
Ohio R. Civ. P. 70	13
